The Pro Forma Financial Information are provided for information purposes only and are not intended to represent, or
be indicative of, future anticipated financial results or the results that would have occurred had the merger been
consummated on the dates indicated. The Pro Forma Financial Information and notes thereto should be read in
conjunction with: (i) the historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes of
Westport, which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus, and (ii) the historical audited and
unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes of Fuel Systems that are included in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

118

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 252

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As At September 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems

(as amended,
Note 8)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems

Financing
(note 4)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems

and
financing

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 41,366 $ 54,043 �  $ 95,409 $ 35,000 4(a), 5(k) $ 130,409
Short-term
investments 691 7,000 �  7,691 �  7,691
Accounts
receivable 37,351 45,860 �  83,211 �  83,211
Inventories 33,147 66,661 �  5(b) 99,808 �  99,808
Current portion of
deferred income tax
assets 2,841 1,788 �  4,629 �  4,629
Related party
receivables 367 2,228 �  2,595 �  2,595
Other Assets 4,661 18,106 �  5(a) 22,767 �  22,767

120,424 195,686 �  316,110 35,000 351,110

Long-term
investments 28,312 �  �  28,312 �  28,312
Other assets 2,642 1,396 �  4,038 �  4,038
Property, plant and
equipment 46,256 38,048 �  5(c) 84,304 �  84,304
Intangible assets 23,718 3,079 �  5(d) 26,797 �  26,797
Deferred income
tax assets 299 3,337 �  5(a) 3,636 �  3,636
Goodwill 3,104 �  �  3,104 �  3,104

224,755 241,546 �  466,301 35,000 501,301

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 253

Liabilities and
Shareholders�
Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities 46,204 47,230 �  93,434 �  93,434
Assumed
Liabilities �  �  9,131 5(e) 9,131 �  9,131
Current portion of
deferred revenue 1,924 12,164 �  14,088 �  14,088
Current portion of
deferred income tax
liabilities 183 44 �  227 �  227
Current portion of
long-term debt 13,651 97 �  13,748 �  13,748
Current portion of
warranty liability 6,773 3,295 �  10,068 �  10,068
Related party
payables �  1,225 �  1,225 �  1,225

68,735 64,055 9,131 141,921 �  141,921

Warranty liability 10,472 2,012 �  12,484 �  12,484
Long-term royalty
payable �  �  �  �  17,500 4(a), 5(k) 17,500
Long-term debt 52,543 �  52,543 17,500 4(a), 5(k) 70,043
Deferred revenue 1,970 2,196 �  4,166 �  4,166
Deferred income
tax liabilities 3,996 735 �  4,731 �  4,731
Other long-term
liabilities 1,401 5,803 �  7,204 �  7,204

139,117 74,801 9,131 223,049 35,000 258,049

Shareholders�
equity:
Share capital:
Authorized:
Unlimited common
shares, no par value
Unlimited preferred
shares in series, no
par value
Issued:
(102,867,947 post
merger) Common
shares 936,293 20 51,281 5(f) 987,594 �  987,594
Shares held in
treasury �  (20,742) 20,742 5(g) � �  �

13,973 �  �  13,973 �  13,973

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 254

Other equity
instruments
Additional paid in
capital 9,837 321,714 (321,714) 5(h) 9,837 �  9,837
Accumulated
deficit (840,037) (94,389) 200,702 5(i) (733,724) �  (733,724)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
(loss) income (34,428) (39,858) 39,858 5(j) (34,428) �  (34,428)

85,638 166,745 (9,131) 243,252 �  243,252

Non-Controlling
Interest �  �  �  � �  �

Total stockholders�
equity 85,638 166,745 (9,131) 243,252 �  243,252

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity$ 224,755 $ 241,546 $ �  $ 466,301 $ 35,000 $ 501,301

119

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems (as
amended,
see Note 9)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems

Financing
(note 4)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems and

financing
Product revenue $ 118,015 $ 336,508 $ �  $ 454,523 $ �  $ 454,523
Service and
other revenue 12,554 2,620 �  15,174 �  15,174

130,569 339,128 �  469,697 �  469,697
Cost of revenue
and expenses:
Cost of product
and parts
revenue 97,923 257,208 �  355,131 �  355,131
Research and
development 76,580 23,051 �  99,631 �  99,631
General and
administrative 40,319 37,718 �  78,037 �  78,037
Sales and
marketing 25,489 18,020 �  43,509 �  43,509
Foreign
exchange (gain)
loss (3,434) (1,061) �  (4,495) �  (4,495)
Depreciation
and
amortization 18,666 13,009 �  31,675 �  31,675
Bank charges,
interest and
other 703 829 �  1,532 �  1,532
Loss on
disposal of
assets 5,238 �  �  5,238 �  5,238
Provision for
inventory
purchase
commitments 4,106 �  �  4,106 �  4,106

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 256

Intangible
impairment 5,823 1,725 �  7,548 �  7,548
Goodwill
impairment 18,543 39,938 �  58,481 �  58,481
Property, plant
and equipment
impairment �  2,678 �  2,678 �  2,678

289,956 393,115 �  683,071 �  683,071

Loss from
operations (159,387) (53,987) �  (213,374) �  (213,374)
Income from
investments
accounted for
by the equity
method 14,222 �  �  14,222 14,222
Interest on
long-term debt
and
amortization of
discount (5,849) �  �  (5,849) (4,801) 4(a), 6(d) (10,650)
Interest and
other income 817 1,185 �  2,002 �  2,002
Bargain
Purchase �  �  �  6(a), 6(b) �  �  �

Loss before
income taxes (150,197) (52,802) �  (202,999) (4,801) (207,800)
Income tax
expense
(recovery) (note
20): �
Current 606 3,398 �  4,004 �  4,004
Deferred (1,185) (2,788) �  (3,973) �  (3,973)

(579) 610 �  31 �  31

Net loss for the
period $ (149,618) $ (53,412) $ �  $ (203,030) $ (4,801) $ (207,831)

Net loss
(income)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest �  (4) �  (4) �  (4)

Net loss
attributable to
Westport Fuel
Systems (149,618) (53,416) �  (203,034) (4,801) (207,835)

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 257

Other
comprehensive
(loss) (15,201) (25,983) �  (41,184) (41,184)

Comprehensive
loss $ (164,819) $ (79,395) $ �  $ (244,214) $ (4,801) $ (249,015)

Less: net
comprehensive
loss (income)
attributable to
the
non-controlling
interest �  15 �  15 15

Comprehensive
loss attributable
to Westport
Fuel Systems (164,819) (79,380) �  (244,199) (4,801) (249,000)

Loss per share:

Basic and
diluted $ (2.37) $ (2.66) $ �  $ (2.00) $ �  $ (2.04)

Weighted
average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic and
diluted 63,130,022 20,074,773 �  101,652,240 �  101,652,240

120

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

Westport Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations And Comprehensive Loss

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Westport

Fuel
Systems (as
amended,
see Note

10)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems

Financing
(note 4)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Westport/

Fuel
Systems

and
financing

Product revenue $ 72,855 $ 192,379 $ �  $ 265,234 $ �  $ 265,234
Service and
other revenue 5,340 3,694 �  9,034 �  9,034

78,195 196,073 �  274,268 �  274,268
Cost of revenue
and expenses:
Cost of product
and parts
revenue 61,733 146,944 �  208,677 �  208,677
Research and
development 38,939 13,961 �  52,900 �  52,900
General and
administrative 26,949 32,382 (8,400) 6(c) 50,931 �  50,931
Sales and
marketing 12,876 11,607 �  24,483 �  24,483
Foreign
exchange (gain)
loss (12,000) (229) �  (12,229) �  (12,229)
Depreciation
and
amortization 10,395 8,434 �  18,829 �  18,829
Bank charges,
interest and
other 257 295 �  552 �  552
Impairment 22,126 13,766 �  35,892 �  35,892

161,275 227,160 (8,400) 380,035 �  380,035

Loss from
operations (83,080) (31,087) 8,400 (105,767) �  (105,767)

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 259

Income from
investments
accounted for
by the equity
method 13,412 �  �  13,412 �  13,412
Interest on
long-term debt
and
amortization of
discount (4,358) �  �  (4,358) (4,047) 4(a), 6(d) (8,405)
Interest and
other income 219 403 �  622 �  622

Loss before
income taxes (73,807) (30,684) 8,400 (96,091) (4,047) (100,138)
Income tax
expense
(recovery) 1,270 9,578 �  10,848 �  10,848

Net loss for the
period $ (75,077) $ (40,262) $ 8,400 $ (106,939) $ (4,047) $ (110,986)

Net loss
(income)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest �  24 �  24 �  24

Net loss
attributable to
Westport Fuel
Systems (75,077) (40,238) 8,400 (106,915) (4,047) (110,962)
Other
comprehensive
(loss) (18,935) (13,455) �  (32,390) �  (32,390)

Comprehensive
loss $ (94,012) $ (53,717) $ 8,400 $ (139,305) $ (4,047) $ (143,376)

Less: net
comprehensive
loss (income)
attributable to
the
non-controlling
interest �  24 �  24 �  24

Comprehensive
loss attributable
to Westport
Fuel Systems (94,012) (53,693) 8,400 (139,281) (4,047) (143,352)

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 260

Loss per share:

Basic and
diluted $ (1.17) $ (2.16) $ �  $ (1.04) $ �  $ (1.08)

Weighted
average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic and
diluted 64,052,696 18,618,361 �  102,574,914 �  102,574,914

121

Edgar Filing: WESTPORT INNOVATIONS INC - Form F-4/A